

No. 23-10882

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

DEBORAH ANN THOMAS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DALLAS INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas

BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL

KARLA GILBRIDE
General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

ELIZABETH E. THERAN
Assistant General Counsel

AMOS B. BLACKMAN
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(206) 576-3027
amos.blackman@eoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Interest	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. Statement of the Facts	2
B. District Court’s Decision.....	4
Argument	6
I. Supreme Court and this Court’s precedent establish that plaintiffs need not plead the elements of the <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> prima facie case to survive a motion to dismiss.	6
II. Under the correct pleading standard, Thomas’s ADEA hiring and promotion allegations are more than adequate to survive dismissal and warrant discovery.....	11
A. The magistrate judge should have inferred from Thomas’s factual allegations that the ultimate elements of her claim were plausible.	12
B. The magistrate judge applied a heightened pleading standard in rejecting Thomas’s complaint for failure to plead two elements of the prima facie case.....	16
1. The magistrate judge erred in requiring Thomas to plead the “requisite qualifications,” a summary-judgment inquiry.	17
2. The magistrate judge erred in rejecting Thomas’s comparator allegations.	20
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Compliance	26

Certificate of Service27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alkhawaldeh v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 851 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 23
<i>Barnes v. Walters</i> , No. 3:21-cv-3099, 2022 WL 18776172 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 7, 2022)	21, 22
<i>Berrios v. Miller</i> , No. EP-22-cv-00139, 2023 WL 5246351 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 15, 2023)	9
<i>Boyd v. Monroe City Hall</i> , No. 3:20-cv-01473, 2021 WL 1305385 (W.D. La. Mar. 8, 2021).....	8
<i>Carlson v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 758 F.3d 819 (7th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Cicalese v. Univ. of Tex. Med. Branch</i> , 924 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Kijakazi</i> , No. 21-10399, 2023 WL 2660167 (5th Cir. Mar. 28, 2023).....	10
<i>Coleman v. Saul</i> , No. 3:19-cv-2198, 2021 WL 1117167 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2021).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Culley v. McWilliams</i> , No. 3:20-cv-0739, 2021 WL 1799431 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 14, 2021).....	21
<i>Deljavan v. Goodwill Indus. of Ft. Worth</i> , No. 4:20-cv-01258, 2021 WL 2187245 (N.D. Tex. May 28, 2021).....	8

<i>Evans v. City of Houston</i> , 246 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>Flanner v. Chase Inv. Servs. Corp.</i> , 600 F. App'x 914 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Haskett v. T.S. Dudley Land Co.</i> , 648 F. App'x 492 (5th Cir. 2016)	10, 14, 19, 24
<i>Hernandez v. W. Tex. Treasures Est. Sales, LLC</i> , 79 F.4th 464 (5th Cir. 2023)	2
<i>Jenkins v. City of Dall.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-0960, 2022 WL 6225559 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2022) (<i>Jenkins I</i>)	18
<i>Jenkins v. City of Dall.</i> , No. 3:22-cv-0960, 2023 WL 3514455 (N.D. Tex. May 17, 2023) (<i>Jenkins II</i>)	14, 18
<i>Leal v. McHugh</i> , 731 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2013)	10, 15, 19, 24
<i>Lee v. Kansas City S. Ry. Co.</i> , 574 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2009)	22, 24
<i>Lormand v. US Unwired, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 228 (5th Cir. 2009)	6, 17
<i>Magellan v. McAlleenan</i> , No. SA-19-cv-01410, 2020 WL 13561344 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2020)	21
<i>Marks v. St. Landry Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 75 F. App'x 233 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Motiva Pats., LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 819 (E.D. Tex. 2019).....	6, 23
<i>Noakes v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 2:22-cv-00213, 2022 WL 11435959 (E.D. La. Oct. 18, 2022).....	9
<i>Ogden v. Brennan</i> , 657 F. App’x 232 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Raj v. La. State Univ.</i> , 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Ruth v. Owens-Illinois Glass Container, Inc.</i> , 260 F. App’x 703 (5th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Scott v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 16 F.4th 1204 (5th Cir. 2021).....	10, 17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 351 F.3d 183 (5th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Smith v. City of St. Martinville</i> , 575 F. App’x 435 (5th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Stennett v. Tupelo Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 619 F. App’x 310 (5th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	6, 15, 17, 24
<i>Taylor v. Books A Million, Inc.</i> , 296 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Washburn v. Harvey</i> , 504 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Weber v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 989 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>Wooten v. McDonald Transit Assocs., Inc.</i> , 788 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2015).....	15, 24

Wyvill v. United Cos. Life Ins. Co.,
212 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2000).....24

Statutes

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA), 29
U.S.C. §§ 621 *et seq.*.....1, 6, 13
